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INTENDED USE 

Category Freeride All Mountain XC ATB

RAIDON

XCR / XCM

XCT / M

Make sure to select the correct fork according to your frames build in height and per-
sonal riding style. Please note that the AXON, EPICON and RAIDONair series forks were 
not designed for jumping, dropping, aggressive downhill riding, freeriding or urban 
style riding. Not following these instructions could result into a failure of the product, 
accident and even death of the rider. Not following these instructions will void the 
fork‘s warranty!
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MAX ROTOR DIAMETER            
[ mm ]

 RAIDON / XCR / XCM V2 SERIES 185

 XCT V2 / M SERIES 160

Stanchion 
Tubes

1 2

43

Bottom Case

Dropouts

Fork Crown

Steerer Tube

A

E

C

B

D

RLD = Remote Lock Out +         
Rebound Damping Adjust
LOD = Speed Lock Out +            
Rebound Damping Adjust
HLO = Hydraulic Lock Out
RL = Remote Lock
LO = Speed Lock
MLO = Mechanical Lock Out

Model Speed 
Lock Out

Remote 
Lock Out

Preload              
Adjuster 

Rebound    
Adjuster

RAIDON RLD / RLD 15QLC 1 2 3

RAIDON LOD / LOD 15QLC 1 2 3

RAIDON RLD 15QLC 29“ 1 2 3
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Model Speed 
Lock Out

Remote 
Lock Out

Preload              
Adjuster 

Rebound    
Adjuster

RAIDON LOD 15QLC 29“ 1 2 3

XCR RL  / RL 15QLC 1 2

XCR LO / LO 15QLC 1 2

XCR 15QLC 1+2

XCR & XCR 24“ 1+2

XCM V2 HLO / V2 PM HLO 1 2

XCM V2 / V2 PM 1+2

XCT V2 MLO 1 2

XCT V2  1+2

XCT V2 JR MLO 24“ 1 2

XCT JR 24“ & XCT JR 20“ 1 1+2

M2025 MLO 1+2

M- Series 1

 TORQUE VALUES (all values including a tolerance of ± 10%)

 MODEL A B C D E

RAIDON RLD / RLD 15QLC 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON LOD / LOD 15QLC 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON RLD 15QLC 29“ 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON LOD 15QLC 29“ 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR RL  / RL 15QLC 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR LO / LO 15QLC 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR 15QLC 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR & XCR 24“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCM V2 HLO / V2 PM HLO 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCM V2 / V2 PM 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2 MLO 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2  4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2 JR MLO 24“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT JR 24“ & XCT JR 20“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

M2025 MLO 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

M- Series 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm
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Cautio
n

	
WARNING !

Failure to comply with the given warnings and instructions may 	
cause damage to the product, injuries or even death to the rider.

►	 Be sure to read this manual carefully before using your suspension fork. Inappropriate 
usage of your suspension fork may cause damage to the product, serious injuries or 
even death to the rider.

► 	 Suspension forks contain fluids and gases under extreme pressure, warnings included 
in this manual must be followed in order to reduce the possibility of injuries or possible 
death. Never try to open any SR SUNTOUR cartridge, as stated above they contain fluids 
and gases under high pressure. Opening any SR SUNTOUR cartrigde implies the risk of 
getting seriously injured.

► 	 Only use genuine SR SUNTOUR parts. The use of aftermarket replacement and spare 
parts voids the warranty of your fork and might cause failure to the fork. This could 
result into an accident, injury or even death. 

►	 SR Suntour suspension forks are designed for the usage by a single rider.

► 	 This instruction sheet contains important information about the correct installation, 
service and maintenance of your suspension fork. Nevertheless please be informed 
that special knowledge and tools are essential to install, service and maintain SR 
SUNTOUR forks. Common mechanical knowledge may not be sufficient to repair, 
service or maintain a suspension fork. Therefore we strongly recommend getting your 
fork installed, serviced and/or maintained by a trained and qualified bicycle mechanic. 
Improper installation, service or maintenance can result in failure of the product, 
accident, injury or even death.

►	 Always be equipped with proper safety gear. This includes a properly fitted and fastened 
helmet.  According to your riding style you should use additional safety protection. 
Make sure your equipment is in flawless condition.

   
►	 Make sure to select the correct fork according to your frame’s built in height and your 

personal riding style. Installing a fork which does not match the geometry of your frame 
could result into a failure of the fork itself and will void the forks warranty. Installing a 
suspension fork will change the geometry and handling of your bike. Learn how to ride 
and train your skills. Know your limits and never ride beyond those. 

►	 When using a bike carrier please always fully release the quick release fastener. Not 
properly unfastened quick releases may result into bending, breaking or other structural 
damage while removing your bike of the bike carrier. If your bike fell off the carrier 
please do not ride it, until it has been inspected by a qualified bike mechanic. When 
using a bike carrier which just secures the bike by clamping the forks dropouts, make 
sure to fasten your rear wheel as well. A not accurate fastened rear wheel could allow 
the bike to jiggle which might result into a breakage of the dropouts. 

►	 Please note that SR SUNTOUR suspension forks do not come with the proper reflectors 
for on road riding.  If you intend to ride on public roads or bicycle lanes your dealer 
should mount the required reflectors to your fork. 

► 	 Study all other owner’s manuals provided with your bike and make yourself familiar 
with the components mounted to your bike.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION



             SR SUNTOUR - OWNERS MANUAL                RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025              SR SUNTOUR - OWNERS MANUAL                RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

English

5

Cautio
n

BEFORE EACH RIDE! 	

►Do you notice any cracks, dents, bent or tar-
nished parts at your suspension fork or any 
other part of your bicycle? If so, please con-
sult a trained and qualified bicycle mechanic 
to check your fork or bike.

►Can you notice any oil leaking out your fork? 
Also check out hidden areas like the bottom 
side of your fork crown. If so, please consult 
a trained and qualified bicycle mechanic to  
check your fork or bike.

►Compress your fork with your body weight. If 
it feels too soft, relating to the proper pressu-
re to achieve an accurate SAG, inflate it until 
you have reached the required value. Please 
also refer to chapter  “ SETTING SAG”

►Make sure your brakes are properly installed/
adjusted and work appropriate. This also 
applies to every other part of your bike like 
handlebars, pedals, crank arms, seat post, 
saddle etc. Also refer to the owner‘s manuals 
provided by all other component manufac-
turers.

►Make sure your wheels are centered perfect-
ly in order to avoid any contact with your 
suspension fork or brake system.

►If you are using a quick release system to fas-
ten your wheel set, make sure that all levers 
and nuts are adjusted properly. In case you 
are using a through axle system, make sure 
that all fixing bolts are tightened with the 
appropriate torque values.

►Check the cable length and routing of your 
components. Make sure they do not interfe-
re your steering actions.

►If you are using reflectors for on-road cyc-
ling, make sure they are clean and properly 
installed.

►Bounce your bike slightly on the ground 
while looking and listening for anything 
which might be loose.

FORK INSTALLATION	

	

WARNING!

SR SUNTOUR strongly recommends that your fork is being installed by a trained and qualified 
bicycle mechanic.  Special knowledge and tools are essential to install SR SUNTOUR forks. 
Common mechanical knowledge may not be sufficient to install a SR SUNTOUR suspension 
fork. If you intend to install the fork by yourself, the whole job has to be inspected by a 
trained and qualified bicycle mechanic.  Please note, that improperly installed forks are 
extremely dangerous and can cause damage to the product, serious injuries or even death. 

Note!	 All fixing bolts have to be tightened with the proper fasting torque stated by the 
manufacturers

Remove the existing fork from your bicycle. Afterwards remove the crown race from the 1.	
fork. 
Measure the length of your old fork’s steerer tube against the length of the SR SUNTOUR 2.	
fork steerer. SR SUNTOUR suspension forks are delivered with a standard steerer tube 
length of 255mm.  Therefore the steerer tube may need cutting to the proper length.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS	

	Do not ride your bike, if one of the following test criteria can’t be passed! 
Riding your bike without eliminating any defect or carrying out the neces-
sary adjustments can result into an accident, fatal injury or even death.
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FORK INSTALLATION	

3.	 In order to define the proper length of your steerer tube you can apply the 			 
	 following formula:

 Frame‘s head tube+Head sets stack height+Spacers+Stem‘s clamp height-3mm clearance

Install the headset crown race (30mm for 1 1/8”) firmly against the top of your fork 4.	
crown.  Install the fork unit (headset,spacers,stem) back on the bike. Adjust the headset 
until you do not feel play anymore. Also refer to the headset’s manufacturer installation 
instructions. 
Install the brakes according to the manufacturer’s instructions. Make sure to adjust the 5.	
brake pads properly. If you use a disc brake, only mount your brake to the original disc 
brake mounting holes.  Only use cantilever brakes which are intended to be used with 
a hangerless brace. Check the installation instructions of your brake manufacturer and 
follow them. Make sure you choose the correct length of the brake cable in order to not 
interfere the performance of the fork.
Re-install the wheel back on to your bike. If you are using a 6.	 quick release system to 
fasten your wheel set, make sure that all fasteners and nuts are adjusted properly (four 
or more threads have to be engaged in the nut when it is closed) In case your fork comes 
with a through axle system, make sure that all fixing bolts are tightened with the 
appropriate torque values. Please also refer to the Qloc section of this manual.

Warning!
If your SR SUNTOUR fork does come with a threadless steerer tube, do not add a 
thread to it.  SR SUNTOUR’S fork steeres are a one time press fit which can not be 
removed. Do not try to replace the steerer tube by a steerer tube with a threaded 
steerer. This will void the warranty of your fork and result into a failure of the 

product or could cause fatal injuries or even death to the rider.

Your SR SUNTOUR suspension fork is designed to be used with 26” tires. Each tire has a 
different outer diameter (tire width and height).Therefore the clearance between your tire 
and fork needs to be checked, to make sure your tire does not get in contact with any 
part of your fork. Keep in mind that the narrowest part of your fork is located at the brake 
bosses. If you want to remove your wheel, you might have to deflate your tire, in order to 
be able to pass it through your brake bosses. 

Tire Clearance Test:

Note! Using a tire which exceeds the maximum tire size suitable to your fork is very 
dangerous and could cause an accident, fatal injuries or even death to the rider

Release all air of your fork1.	
Compress your fork completely 2.	
Measure the distance between the top of your tire and the bottom of the crown. 3.	
Make sure the gap is not less than 10mm! Exceeding maximum tires size will cause 
the tire to jam against the bottom of the crown when the fork is fully compressed.
Inflate the fork again4.	

Keep in mind that if you are using a mudguard the clearance is limited! Repeat the “Tire 
Clearance Test” again to make sure the gap is big enough. Every time you are going to 
change your tires you have to repeat the test again!

TIRE CLEARANCE ! 
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REMOTE LOCK LEVER INSTALLATION			   RAIDON RLD SERIES 
							        

Mount the „Remote-Lock-Lever“ on your 
handlebar using a 3mm Allen key. After-
wards you can mount your brake and shif-
ting lever back on again.

 

3mm

1.5 Nm 

Take off the plastic cover cap using a 
2.5mm Allen key.

2.5mm

Unscrew the cable fixing bolt using a 2mm 
Allen key. 

2.0mm

Thread the cable through the outer casing 
stopper and through the cover unit hole. 
Tension the cable slightly and tighten it 
using a 2mm Allen key. 2mm

0.5 Nm

Cut the cable to a proper length to make 
sure it will still fit into the sliding carriage.

7mm

CUT
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This pictures shows the remote lock unit 
in the „OPEN“ position. The cable is cut 
perfectly, still fits into the sliding carriage. 

Reassemble the plastic cover cap using a 
2.5mm Allen key. Tighten it slightly. 

2.5mm

0.5 Nm

If the fork does not lock, the tension of the 
cable is probably too low. In this case you 
have to increase the tension of the cable  
by turning the adjustment barrel  counter-
clockwise. If the cable‘s tension is too high 
and the fork does not unlock, you have to 
turn the adjust barrel clockwise.

TU
RN Adjustment

Barrel

REMOTE LOCK LEVER INSTALLATION                                      RAIDON RL / XCR RL SERIES

Mount the „Remote-Lock-Lever“ on your 
handlebar using a 3mm Allen key. After-
wards you can mount your brake and shif-
ting lever back on again.

 

3mm

1.5 Nm 

Take off the plastic cover

TA
KE   O

FF
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Reinstall the plastic cover cap again..

CLIP   O
N

Thread the cable through the outer casing 
stopper and through the cover unit hole. 
Tension the cable slightly and tighten it 
using a 1.5mm Allen key. 1.5mm

0.5 Nm

Unscrew the cable fixing bolt using a 
1.5mm Allen key

1.5mm

Install a cable end cap at the end of the 
cut cable using a needle nose pliers. 

Cut the cable to a proper length. Approxi-
mately 12mm is recommended. 

12mm

CUT
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In order to lock your fork you have to 
push the „Remote-Lock-Lever“ towards 
your handlebar. For unlocking you 
have to press the blue release button.

RAIDON RLD / RAIDON RL SERIES

XCR RL SERIES

LOCK-OUT SYSTEMS

The „Lock-Out“ function of SR SUNTOUR forks is intended to reduce teetering during rides out of 
saddle or uphill riding. The forks will not be locked 100%. A few millimeters of travel will remain, 
according to our „Anti-Blow-Off-System“. This system will protect you in case you have forgotten to 
unlock the fork while riding in rough terrain. 

Nevertheless, you should never set your fork to the „Lock-Out-Mode“ while riding 
in rough terrain, going down hill or jumping. This implies the risk that the fork will 
get damaged when it‘s being compressed under high load. This could also result 
into an accident, injuries or even death of the rider.

Adjustment
Barrel

If the fork does not lock, the tension of the 
cable is probably too low. In this case you 
have to increase the tension of the cable  
by turning the adjustment barrel  counter-
clockwise. If the cable‘s tension is too high 
and the fork does not unlock, you have to 
turn the adjust barrel clockwise.

TU
RN Adjustment

Barrel

Never Lock your fork while it‘s being compressed. This is a missuse of your fork and  
implies the risk that it‘s getting damaged. Moreover this could result into an acci-
dent, injuries or even death.

In order to unlock your fork you 
have to turn the „Speed Lock 
Out“ knob 90° counter-clockwise.  90°

RAIDON LO / LOD SERIES

XCR LO SERIES 

XCM V2 HLO SERIES
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In order to lock your fork you have to 
turn the lock out lever clockwise. Lo-
cking or unlocking your fork while ri-
ding is  not posssible.

XCT V2 MLO SERIES
M2025 MLO SERIES

REBOUND DAMPING ADJUST

The rebound function of SR SUNTOUR hydraulic suspension forks allows you to tune your fork ac-
cording to your personal preferences and the terrain you are riding on. This function enables you 
to control the speed of your fork‘s rebound after it‘s being compressed.

If you are going to ride on a terrain with a lot of small and fast bumps, we recommend to increase 
your forks rebound speed. Otherwise it implies the risk that your front wheel loses its contact to 
the ground. If you are going to ride on a terrain with a lot of big and slow bumps, we recommend 
to decrease your forks rebound speed. 

In order to increase the rebound speed 
of your fork you have to turn the adjus-
ter knob counter clock-wise. To decrease 
the speed you have to turn it clockwise.

 RAIDON RLD SERIES

 RAIDON LOD SERIES TU
RN             Adjuster

                  Knob

 Qloc hub requirements

According to function of our Qloc system there are some requirements hub‘s have to fullfil to 
make this system work smoothly. Please find the explanation down below:

Non-Recommend Shape
Limited Function
Edges within the hub can 
cause the axle to get stuck

Recommend Shape
Full Function
No Edges
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QLOCK SYSTEM 15mm

  ALL RAIDON 15QLC MODELS
  ALL XCR 15QLC MODELS

1. SLID
E IN

3. CLO
SE

4. CLO
SED

2. A
D

JU
ST

CLO
SE

CLICK!

Adjust until finding the proper tighte-
ning torque for closing the QR lever.

4. PU
LL O

U
T

3. PRESS + PU
SH

1. CLO
SED

2.  O
PEN

OPEN

PRESS   PRESS   PRESS 
  P

RE

SS
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SR SUNTOUR forks are designed to be nearly maintenance free. However, as long as moving parts 
are exposed to moisture and contamination, the performance of your fork might be reduced after 
several rides. To maintain a high performance, safety and a long life of your fork, a periodic main-
tenance is required. 

Please keep in mind that a fork which has not been serviced in accordance with 
the maintenance instructions will loose its warranty!

Never use a pressure washer or any water under pressure to clean your fork as 
water may enter the fork at the dust seal level.

We recommend that your fork is being serviced more fequently as indicated 
below if you ride in extreme weather (winter time) and terrain conditions.

Any case you may feel that your forks performance has changed or handles diffe-
rently immediately call on your local dealer to inspect your fork.

FORK MAINTENANCE

SERVICE 1: Checking fork‘s functions / cleaning and greasing bushings / lubricate remote lock 	
cable and housing / checking torque values / checking air pressure / checking fork for 
any scratches, dents, cracks, bent or tarnished parts and stress marks.

SERVICE 2: Service 1 + disassembling / cleaning whole fork / lubricating dust seals and oil wipers / 
greasing remote lock and travel adjust top caps / sealing air valve top caps by greasing 
it / checking for any air leakings  / checking torque values / tuning according to rider‘s 
personal preferences.

FORK MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Schedule after each ride every 25h every 50h every 100h

clean stanchion tubes and dust 
seals

inspect upper tubes for        
scratches

check main fixing bolts for 
proper torque (Nm)

check air pressure

oil dust seals with teflon oil (e.g. 
Brunox Fork Deo)

service 1 (at the dealer)

service 2 (at the dealer)
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WEAR AND TEAR PARTS:

► Dust Seals

► O-rings
 

► Rubber Moving Parts

► Stanchion Tubes

Please note that there is a limited warranty of 1 year on all SR SUNTOUR cartridges! 
Please note that there is a limited warranty on sleeves and glide rings of 6 month!

The obligation of this “Limited Warranty” is restricted to repairs and replacements of the suspen-
sion fork or any parts of it in which there is a defect in materials or workman-ship within a period 
of two years. 

SR SUNTOUR makes no express or implied warranties of fitness or merchatability of any kind, ex-
cept as set forth above. Under no circumstances will SR SUNTOUR be liable for incidental or con-
sequential damages. 

Damages which are caused by the use of other manufacturer‘s replaceements parts or damages 
which are caused by the use of parts that are not compatible or suitable to SR SUNTOUR suspensi-
on forks are not covered by this warranty.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear and tear.

LIMITED WARRANTY

SR SUNTOUR warrants its suspension forks to be free from defects in material and workmanship 
under normal use for a period of two years from the date of original purchase. This warranty is 
made by SR SUNTOUR Inc. with only the original purchaser and is not transferable to any third 
party. Lodging a claim under this warranty must be made through the dealer where the bicycle 
or SR SUNTOUR suspension fork was purchased. To prove the original purchase the original retail 
invoice has to be provided.

LOCAL LAW:

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. According to the state (USA) or province (Canada) 
or every other country you are living in, you may have other rights than explained within these 
warranty regulations. These regulations shall be insofar adapted to the local law to be consistent 
with such law.

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY

This limited warranty does not apply to any defect of the suspension fork caused by: improper 
installation, disassembling and re-assembling, intentional breakage, alterations or modification to 
the fork, any unreasonable use or abuse of the product or any use for which this product was not 
intended for, accidents, crashes, improper maintenance, repairs improperly performed.
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UTILISATION RECOMMANDÉE 

Catégorie Freeride All Mountain XC ATB

RAIDON

XCR / XCM

XCT / M / XCU'

�Il est très important de bien sélectionner le type de fourche le mieux adapté à la taille 
de votre cadre, ainsi qu'à votre style de conduite. Veuillez également prendre en comp-
te le fait que votre fourche n'a pas été conçue pour les sauts, les chutes, les descentes de 
pistes agressives, le freeriding ou la conduite urban style.. Tout non-respect de ces 
consignes risque de causer une défaillance du produit ou même des accidents, pouvant 
entraîner la mort du cycliste. La garantie de la fourche sera immédiatement révoquée 
en cas de non-respect de ces consignes !
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	 SR SUNTOUR – MODE D'EMPLOI	 RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

DIAMÈTRE MAXI 
DU ROTOR [ mm ]

GAMME RAIDON / XCR / XCM V2 185

GAMME XCT V2 / M 160

Plongeurs

1 2

43

Fourreaux 
inférieurs

Pattes

Tête de 
fourche

Pivot de fourche

A

E

C

B

D

RLD = Verrou à distance + 
Réglage de l'amortissement des 
rebonds
LOD = Verrou vitesse + Réglage 
de l'amortissement des rebonds
HLO = Verrou hydraulique
RL = Verrou à distance
LO = Verrou vitesse
MLO = Verrou mécanique

Modèle Speed 
Lock Out

Remote 
Lock Out Préréglage Réglage 

rebond

RAIDON RLD / RLD 15QLC 1 2 3

RAIDON LOD / LOD 15QLC 1 2 3

RAIDON LOD 15QLC 29“ 1 2 3
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Modèle Speed 
Lock Out

Remote 
Lock Out Préréglage Réglage 

rebond

RAIDON LOD 15QLC 29“ 1 2 3

RAIDON RLD 1 2 3

RAIDON LOD 1 2 3

XCR RL 1 2

XCR LO 1 2

XCR & XCR 24“ 1+2

XCM V2 HLO 1 2

XCM V2 2

XCT V2 MLO 1 2

XCT V2 1+2

XCT JR 24“ & XCT JR 20“ 1

M2025 MLO 1 2

M GAMMES 1

 COUPLES DE SERRAGE (toutes les valeurs incluent une tolérance de ± 10%)

 Modèle A B C D E

RAIDON RLD / RLD 15QLC 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON LOD / LOD 15QLC 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON RLD 15QLC 29“ 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

RAIDON LOD 15QLC 29“ 10Nm 10Nm 6Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR RL  / RL 15QLC 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR LO / LO 15QLC 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR 15QLC 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCR & XCR 24“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCM V2 HLO / V2 PM HLO 10Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCM V2 / V2 PM 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2 MLO 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2  4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT V2 JR MLO 24“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

XCT JR 24“ & XCT JR 20“ 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

M2025 MLO 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm

M- Series 4Nm 4Nm 10Nm 10Nm 7Nm
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	 SR SUNTOUR – MODE D'EMPLOI	 RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ

Atte
ntio

n

	
ATTENTION !
Tout non-respect des mises en garde et des consignes d'utilisation 
risque d'endommager le produit, de causer des blessures ou même 
d'entraîner la mort du cycliste.

►	� Veuillez lire ce mode d'emploi dans son intégralité avant d'utiliser votre fourche à suspen-
sion. Toute utilisation inadéquate de cette fourche à suspension risque d'endommager le 
produit, de causer des blessures ou même d'entraîner la mort du cycliste.

► 	� Etant donné que les fourches de suspension contiennent des liquides et des gaz sous très 
haute pression, toutes les mises en garde comprises dans ce mode d'emploi devront être 
suivies à la lettre afin de réduire les risques de blessures ou d'accidents mortels. N'essayez 
jamais d'ouvrir une cartouche SR SUNTOUR, en raison des liquides et des gaz sous très haute 
pression qui s'y trouvent, comme indiqué ci-dessus. L'ouverture d'une cartouche SR SUN-
TOUR présente des risques sérieux de blessures graves ou même mortelles.

► 	� N'utilisez que des pièces d'origine SR SUNTOUR. En effet, toute utilisation d'autres pièces 
de rechange annule la garantie de votre fourche et risque d'endommager celle-ci, ce qui 
pourrait causer un accident, des blessures graves ou même mortelles. 

►	� Les fourches à suspension SR SUNTOUR ont été conçues pour être utilisées par un seul cy-
cliste.

► 	� Ce mode d'emploi présente des consignes importantes concernant l'installation, les répa-
rations et l'entretien de votre fourche à suspension. Veuillez cependant prendre en compte 
le fait que des connaissances avancées et des outils spéciaux sont nécessaires pour pouvoir 
installer, réparer et entretenir des fourches SR SUNTOUR. Des connaissances de base sur la 
mécanique ne sont pas suffisantes pour pouvoir réparer, régler ou entretenir une fourche à 
suspension. Nous recommandons donc de confier les procédures d'installation, de réglage 
et/ou d'entretien à un mécanicien spécialisé dans le cyclisme. En effet, toute erreur d'ins-
tallation, de réglage ou d'entretien présente des risques graves, pouvant entraîner une dé-
faillance du produit, un accident, des blessures ou même parfois, la mort.

►	� Veuillez toujours porter les éléments de protection requis. Ceux-ci comportent, entre autres, 
un casque de protection adéquat et bien fixé à votre tête. Il est également recommandé 
d'utiliser d'autres éléments de protection selon votre style de conduite. Assurez-vous que 
votre matériel soit en parfait état.

►	� Il est capital de sélectionner le type de fourche le mieux adapté à la taille de votre cadre, ainsi 
qu'à votre style de conduite. En effet, l'installation d'une fourche qui ne correspond pas à la 
géométrie de votre cadre risque d'entraîner une défaillance de celle-ci, et annule la garantie 
de la fourche. L'installation de votre fourche à suspension modifie la géométrie et la prise en 
main de votre vélo. Familiarisez-vous avec ses caractéristiques de conduite et entraînez-vous 
à maîtriser votre vélo. Apprenez à connaître vos limites et ne les dépassez jamais. 

►	� En cas de transport par porte-vélo, débloquez toujours le mécanisme de blocage rapide 
afin d'éviter de tordre, briser, ou d'endommager d'autre manière, votre vélo lorsque vous le 
retirez du porte-vélo. En cas de chute de votre vélo du porte-vélo, faites-le inspecter par un 
mécanicien cycliste spécialisé avant de le conduire à nouveau. Si vous utilisez un porte-vélo 
qui ne bloque que les pattes de fourche, assurez-vous de fixer également la roue arrière. En 
effet, une roue arrière non fixée pourrait faire vibrer le vélo, ce qui risque rait d'endommager 
les pattes de fourche. 

►	� Veuillez noter que les fourches à suspension SR SUNTOUR ne sont pas fournies avec les ré-
flecteurs requis pour la conduite sur route. Si vous désirez conduire votre vélo sur des routes 
publiques ou pour cyclistes, votre revendeur devra installer sur votre fourche les réflecteurs 
requis. 

► 	� Veuillez lire tous les autres modes d'emploi fournis avec votre vélo, et familiarisez-vous avec 
tous les composants montés dessus.
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AVANT CHAQUE SORTIE ! 	

►Avez-vous remarqué des craquelures, des 
fissures, des courbures ou des traces de dé-
coloration sur votre fourche à suspension 
ou sur tout autre composant de votre vélo ? 
Veuillez dans ce cas consulter un mécanicien 
pour vélos qualifié, afin de faire vérifier votre 
fourche et votre vélo.

►Avez-vous décelé un fuite d'huile de la four-
che ? Vérifiez également les surfaces cachées 
comme le dessous de la tête de fourche. 
Veuillez dans ce cas consulter un mécanicien 
pour vélos qualifié, afin de faire vérifier votre 
fourche et votre vélo.

►Comprimez la fourche en pesant dessus de 
tout votre poids. Si elle semble trop molle, 
par rapport à la pression d'enfoncement cor-
recte, il sera nécessaire de la gonfler jusqu'à 
obtenir la valeur adéquate. Veuillez égale-
ment vous reporter au chapitre « REGLAGE 
DE L'ENFONCEMENT ».

►Assurez-vous que les freins soient correcte-
ment installés/réglés, et qu'ils fonctionnent 
parfaitement. Ceci s'applique également aux 
autres composants de votre vélo, comme le 
cintre, les pédales, la manivelle, la tige de sel-

le, la selle elle-même, etc. Veuillez également 
vous reporter aux modes d'emploi des autres 
composants.

►Assurez-vous également que les roues 
soient parfaitement centrées, afin d'éviter 
tout contact avec la fourche à suspension ou 
le système de freinage.

►Si vous utilisez un système de blocage d'es-
sieu rapide, assurez-vous que tous les leviers 
et écrous soient ajustés correctement. Si 
vous utilisez un système par essieu, assurez-
vous que tous les boulons de fixation aient 
bien été serrés aux valeurs de couple adé-
quates.

►Vérifiez la longueur et la disposition des 
câbles des différents composants. Assu-
rez-vous qu'ils ne viennent pas entraver les 
mouvements de braquage.

►Si vous utilisez des réflecteurs pour cyclisme 
sur route, assurez-vous qu'ils soient propres 
et correctement installés.

►Faites rebondir légèrement votre vélo au sol, 
en l'observant attentivement pour déceler 
tout défaut de serrage ou bruit suspect.

INSTALLATION DE LA FOURCHE	
	

ATTENTION !

SR  SUNTOUR recommande fortement l'installation de votre fourche par un mécanicien 
dûment formé et spécialisé dans le domaine du cyclisme. Des connaissances particulières 
et des outils spéciaux sont requis pour l'installation des fourches SR  SUNTOUR. Des 
connaissances de base sur la mécanique ne sont pas suffisantes pour pouvoir installer une 
fourche à suspension SR SUNTOUR. Si vous désirez toutefois entreprendre l'installation de 
la fourche par vos propres moyens, le résultat final devra être vérifié par un mécanicien 
spécialisé dans le domaine du cyclisme. Veuillez cependant noter qu'une fourche 
incorrectement installée présente un danger important risquant d'endommager le produit, 
de causer des blessures graves, voire même mortelles.

CONSIGNES D'INSTALLATION	

Remarque !	� Tous les boulons de fixation devront être serrés aux valeurs de couple spécifiées 
par les fabricants.

Démontez la fourche d'origine de votre vélo. Retirez ensuite la bague de la tête de 1.	
fourche. 
Mesurez la longueur du pivot de fourche d'origine par rapport à celle du pivot de fourche 2.	
SR SUNTOUR. Les fourches à suspension SR SUNTOUR sont fournies avec une longueur 
de pivot de 255 mm. Il est donc possible que le pivot de fourche doive être coupé pour 
obtenir une longueur adéquate.

	� Ne jamais conduire un vélo qui ne passe pas les critères de test suivants ! 
Conduire votre vélo sans avoir éliminé tout défaut ou effectué tous les 
réglages nécessaires peut causer des risques d'accident, de blessures gra-
ves, voire même mortelles.
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	 SR SUNTOUR – MODE D'EMPLOI	 RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

INSTALLATION DE LA FOURCHE	

3.	� Il est possible d'utiliser la formule suivante pour calculer la longueur correcte du pivot de 
fourche :

Tube de direction du cadre + Hauteur du jeu de direction + Entretoises + Hauteur de la po-
tence –3 mm de jeu

ATTENTION !
Si votre fourche SR SUNTOUR est fournie avec un pivot de fourche non fileté, ne 
pas en rajouter. Les pivots de fourche SR SUNTOUR s'installent par pression simple, 
sans dégagement. N'essayez pas de remplacer le pivot de fourche d'origine par un 
pivot fileté. En effet, ceci annulerait la garantie de la fourche, en raison des risques 

de défaillance du produit, de blessures graves ou même de mort du cycliste.

Installez la bague de jeu de direction (30 mm pour 14.	 1/8”) à fond contre la bague de la 
tête de fourche. Réinstaller la fourche (jeu de direction, entretoises, potence) sur le 
vélo. Ajustez-la jusqu'à ne plus sentir de jeu. Veuillez également consulter les consignes 
d'installation du fabricant. 
Installez les freins en suivant les consignes du fabricant. Prenez garde à bien ajuster les 5.	
patins de frein. Si votre vélo dispose de freins à disque, ne montez le frein que sur les 
orifices de montage d'origine du disque. N'utilisez que des freins à cantilever, conçus 
pour être utilisés avec des appuis sans brides de support. Consultez si nécessaire 
les instructions d'installation du fabricant des freins, et suivez-les à la lettre. Choisir 
également une longueur correcte du câble des freins, afin qu'il ne vienne pas entraver 
les mouvements de la fourche.
Réinstallez la roue sur le vélo. Si vous utilisez un 6.	 système à verrou rapide de fixation de 
la roue, vérifiez que tous les écrous et les vis soient correctement ajustés (quatre fils ou 
plus doivent être engagés dans l'écrou à son verrouillage). Si vous utilisez un système 
par essieu, assurez-vous que tous les boulons de fixation aient bien été serrés aux valeurs 
de couple adéquates. Veuillez de même consulter le paragraphe Qloc de ce mode d'emploi.

ESPACE LIBRE DES PNEUS ! 

Votre fourche à suspension SR SUNTOUR a été conçue pour être utilisée avec des pneus de 
26". Le diamètre externe de chaque pneu est différent (selon la largeur et la hauteur du pneu). 
L'espacement entre le pneu et la fourche doit donc être vérifié, afin d'éviter tout contact 
avec celle-ci. Rappelez-vous que la partie la plus étroite de la fourche se trouve au niveau 
des bossages de freins. Si vous désirez retirer la roue, il est possible qu'il soit nécessaire de 
dégonfler le pneu, afin de pouvoir le faire passer entre les bossages des freins. 

Test d'espace libre des pneus :

Remarque ! L'utilisation d'un pneu dépassant la taille maximale autorisée pour 
votre fourche est très dangereuse et pourrait causer un accident, des blessures 
graves ou même la mort du cycliste.

Purgez tout l'air de la fourche.1.	
Comprimez la fourche à fond.2.	
Mesurez la distance entre le dessus du pneu et le bas de la couronne. 3.	 Assurez-vous 
que l'espace libre disponible ne soit pas inférieur à 10 mm ! L'utilisation de pneu 
dépassant la taille maximale autorisée entraînera des frottements du pneu contre le 
bas de la couronne à chaque compression totale de la fourche.
Gonflez la fourche à nouveau.4.	

Si vous utilisez un garde-boue, rappelez-vous que l'espace libre est limité ! Effectuez à 
nouveau le « test d'espace libre du pneu » pour vérifier que ce dernier est suffisant. Ce 
test devra être effectué à nouveau, à chaque changement de pneu !
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Coupez le câble à une longueur raisonna-
ble, afin qu'il puisse rentrer dans le sup-
port coulissant.

7 mm

COU-
PER

Faites passer le câble par le butoir du cou-
vercle et par l'orifice du couvercle. Tendre 
légèrement le câble, puis serrez-le à l'aide 
d'une clé hexagonale de 2 mm. 2 mm

0,5 Nm

Installez le « Remote-Lock-Lever » sur le 
cintre, à l'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 
3 mm. Vous pouvez ensuite remonter le 
frein et la manette du dérailleur.

 

3 mm
1,5 Nm 

INSTALLATION DU LEVIER REMOTE LOCK		  GAMME RAIDON RLD   

Dévissez le boulon de fixation du câble 
à l'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 2 mm. 

Démontez le couvercle en plastique à l'aide 
d'une clé hexagonale de 2,5 mm.

2,5 mm

2,0 mm



	 SR SUNTOUR – MODE D'EMPLOI	 RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

Français

8

	 SR SUNTOUR – MODE D'EMPLOI	 RAIDON / XCR /XCM / XCT / M3000AL / M2025

INSTALLATION DU LEVIER REMOTE LOCK                          GAMME RAIDON RL / XCR RL 	

Installez le «  Remote-Lock-Lever  » sur le 
cintre, à l'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 
3 mm. Vous pouvez ensuite remonter le 
frein et la manette du dérailleur.

 

3mm

1.5 Nm 

Démontez le couvercle en plastique.

D
ÉM

O
N

TER

L'unité de blocage à distance est représen-
tée sur la photo en position « OUVERTE ». 
Le câble a été coupé à la longueur idéale ; 
il s'adapte parfaitement au support amo-
vible. 

Réinstallez le couvercle en plastique à l'aide 
d'une clé hexagonale de 2,5 mm. Resserrez 
légèrement l'ensemble. 

2,5 mm

0,5 Nm

Si la fourche ne se bloque pas, ceci indique 
que la tension du câble est probablement 
trop basse. Il faut dans ce cas augmenter 
la tension du câble en faisant tourner le 
barillet de réglage dans le sens contraire 
des aiguilles d'une montre. De même, si 
une tension trop importante du câble ne 
permet pas de débloquer la fourche, il 
faudra faire tourner le barillet dans le sens 
des aiguilles d'une montre.

TO
U

RN
ER
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Réinstallez le capuchon en plastique.

CLIPSER

Faites passer le câble par le butoir du cou-
vercle et par l'orifice du couvercle. Tendre 
légèrement le câble, puis serrez-le à l'aide 
d'une clé hexagonale de 1,5 mm. 1.5mm

0.5 Nm

Dévissez le boulon de fixation du câble à 
l'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 1,5 mm. 

1.5mm

Placez un capuchon de protection au bout 
du câble, à l'aide d'une pince à bec effilé. 

Coupez le câble à la longueur voulue. Une 
longueur de 12 mm environ est recom-
mandée. 

12 mm 

COUPER
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